Loans secured on commercial property are diversified by industry type and an analysis is shown below:

2017 2017 2016 2016
£m % £m %

Retail 21.8 45.7 47.0 57.3

Office 4.8 10.1 13.9 16.9

Industrial 16.3 34.2 16.0 19.5

Hotel / Leisure 4.4 9.2 4.7 5.7

Other 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.6

47.7 100.0 82.1 100.0

Loans to Housing Associations 2017 2017 2016 2016
Loan to value (unindexed) £m % £m %

<70% 263.1 52.8 284.5 54.6

70% - <80% 160.3 32.2 146.6 28.2

80% - <90% 74.6 15.0 89.4 17.2

>90% - - - -

498.0 100.0 520.5 100.0

Loans to Housing Associations are secured on residential property.
No Housing Association loans are past due or impaired.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the exposure of the Group’s net interest income to movement in interest rates. This is managed using a combination of limits set by the
Board and by use of derivative instruments. The sensitivity to interest rate movements is measured using dynamic stress tests for a series of parallel rate
shifts over various time periods.

The table below shows the impact of various interest rate scenarios on Group profit before tax, against the Society’s current interest rate view.

A positive item is an increase in margin and a negative item is a reduction.

+1% +2% -1% -2%
At 31 December 2017 £m £m £m £m
Next 12 months 1.3 2.6 - -
Next 2 years 0.5 1.0 (0.5) (1.0)
Next 3 years 1.1 2.2 (1.1) (2.2)

+1% +2% -1% -2%
At 31 December 2016 £m £m £m £m

Next 12 months 1.5 2.9 (1.5) (2.9)

Next 2 years 3.0 5.9 (3.0) (5.9)

Next 3 years 4.1 8.1 (4.1) (8.1)

The main risk measure used by ALCO is an immediate 200 basis points parallel shift in rates.

Due to the sustained  2017 low interest rate environment, the rate shocks for interest rate reductions communicated to ALCO have remained at -0.10% and
-0.20% throughout 2017.

An immediate 2% upward movement in interest rates would increase members' interests by: £6.4m (2016: £6.9m).

Interest rate risk in the pension schemes
Sensitivity is disclosed in the pensions note.

Currency risk
The Group has no exposure to currency risk.

Equity risk
The Group has no material direct exposure to equity risk.

The fair value amounts are approximately equal and offsetting so there is no material charge or credit in the accounts.

IFRS 9
IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” will replace the current IAS 39 “Financial Instruments” on 1 January 2018. For further details see page 80, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments..

Report & Accounts 2017.qxp_Artwork  06/03/2018  09:08  Page 79

8180

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)